
Page 1 to 8

  

This is a published notice on the Find a Tender service: https://www.find-
tender.service.gov.uk/Notice/017920-2021 

Contract

Technology Services 2 Agreement

H M Revenue & Customs

F03: Contract award notice

Notice identifier: 2021/S 000-017920

Procurement identifier (OCID): ocds-h6vhtk-02bcd1  

Published 28 July 2021, 12:38pm

Section I: Contracting authority

I.1) Name and addresses

H M Revenue & Customs

Customs House Annexe,20 Lower Thames Street

LONDON

EC3R6EE

Contact

Jonathan Brunell

Email

jonathan.brunell@hmrc.gov.uk

Telephone

+44 3000577395

https://www.find-tender.service.gov.uk/Notice/017920-2021
https://www.find-tender.service.gov.uk/Notice/017920-2021
mailto:jonathan.brunell@hmrc.gov.uk


Page 2 to 8

Country

United Kingdom

NUTS code

UK - United Kingdom

Internet address(es)

Main address

www.hmrc.gov.uk

I.4) Type of the contracting authority

Ministry or any other national or federal authority

I.5) Main activity

Economic and financial affairs

http://www.hmrc.gov.uk


Page 3 to 8

Section II: Object

II.1) Scope of the procurement

II.1.1) Title

Technology Services 2 Agreement

Reference number

RM3804

II.1.2) Main CPV code

79342300 - Customer services

II.1.3) Type of contract

Services

II.1.4) Short description

As part of the Digital Development Services project, we are sought suppliers to partner with
us to deliver and provide technical/operational support for projects/products, extending our
technical resource capability and capacity to respond to increasing technical project
demands across HMRC.

II.1.6) Information about lots

This contract is divided into lots: Yes

II.1.7) Total value of the procurement (excluding VAT)

Value excluding VAT: £40,000,000

II.2) Description

II.2.1) Title

lot 1 Transform

Lot No



Page 4 to 8

1

II.2.2) Additional CPV code(s)

73000000 - Research and development services and related consultancy services

II.2.3) Place of performance

NUTS codes

UK - United Kingdom

II.2.4) Description of the procurement

Transform services

II.2.5) Award criteria

Quality criterion - Name: response to question / Weighting: 55

Price - Weighting: 35 

II.2.11) Information about options

Options: Yes

Description of options

Initial term 2 +1 +1 +1

II.2) Description

II.2.1) Title

Run

Lot No

2

II.2.2) Additional CPV code(s)

66000000 - Financial and insurance services



Page 5 to 8

II.2.3) Place of performance

NUTS codes

UK - United Kingdom

II.2.4) Description of the procurement

As part of the Digital Development Services project, we are seeking suppliers who will
partner with us to deliver and provide technical/operational support for projects/products,
extending our technical resource capability and capacity to respond to increasing technical
project demands across HMRC.

II.2.5) Award criteria

Quality criterion - Name: response to question / Weighting: 55

Price - Weighting: 35 

II.2.11) Information about options

Options: Yes

Description of options

2+1+1+1



Page 6 to 8

Section IV. Procedure

IV.1) Description

IV.1.1) Type of procedure

Open procedure

IV.1.8) Information about the Government Procurement Agreement (GPA)

The procurement is covered by the Government Procurement Agreement: Yes

IV.2) Administrative information

IV.2.1) Previous publication concerning this procedure

Notice number: 2021/S 000-013662

IV.2.9) Information about termination of call for competition in the form of a
prior information notice

The contracting authority will not award any further contracts based on the above prior
information notice

Section V. Award of contract

Contract No

SR475914830

Lot No

1

Title

Transform

A contract/lot is awarded: Yes

/Notice/013662-2021


Page 7 to 8

V.2) Award of contract

V.2.1) Date of conclusion of the contract

21 July 2021

V.2.2) Information about tenders

Number of tenders received: 6 

Number of tenders received by electronic means: 6 

The contract has been awarded to a group of economic operators: No

V.2.3) Name and address of the contractor

Atos

london

Country

United Kingdom

NUTS code

UK - United Kingdom

The contractor is an SME

No

V.2.4) Information on value of contract/lot (excluding VAT)

Initial estimated total value of the contract/lot: £40,000,000

Total value of the contract/lot: £40,000,000



Page 8 to 8

Section VI. Complementary information

VI.4) Procedures for review

VI.4.1) Review body

HMRC

london

Country

United Kingdom

Powered by TCPDF (www.tcpdf.org)

http://www.tcpdf.org

	Section I: Contracting authority
	I.1) Name and addresses
	I.4) Type of the contracting authority
	I.5) Main activity

	Section II: Object
	II.1) Scope of the procurement
	II.1.1) Title
	II.1.2) Main CPV code
	II.1.3) Type of contract
	II.1.4) Short description
	II.1.6) Information about lots
	II.1.7) Total value of the procurement (excluding VAT)

	II.2) Description
	II.2.1) Title
	II.2.2) Additional CPV code(s)
	II.2.3) Place of performance
	II.2.4) Description of the procurement
	II.2.5) Award criteria
	II.2.11) Information about options

	II.2) Description
	II.2.1) Title
	II.2.2) Additional CPV code(s)
	II.2.3) Place of performance
	II.2.4) Description of the procurement
	II.2.5) Award criteria
	II.2.11) Information about options


	Section IV. Procedure
	IV.1) Description
	IV.1.1) Type of procedure
	IV.1.8) Information about the Government Procurement Agreement (GPA)

	IV.2) Administrative information
	IV.2.1) Previous publication concerning this procedure
	IV.2.9) Information about termination of call for competition in the form of a prior information notice


	Section V. Award of contract
	V.2) Award of contract
	V.2.1)  Date of conclusion of the contract
	V.2.2) Information about tenders
	V.2.3) Name and address of the contractor
	V.2.4) Information on value of contract/lot (excluding VAT)


	Section VI. Complementary information
	VI.4) Procedures for review
	VI.4.1) Review body



		2025-06-30T08:34:20+0100
	TCPDF




